
HOUSE EDUCATION COMMITTEE MINUTES 

February 2, 1983 

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Fritz Daily in the 
Social Rehabilitation Services Auditorium, at 12:00 p.m., with 
all members present. 

Chairman Daily opened the meeting to a hearing on House Bills: 
422, 544, 204, and 590. 

HOUSE BILL 422 

REPRESENTATIVE RAY PECK, District 8, Havre, opened by saying 
ladies and gentlemen and members of the committee, this bill 
was requested by the Business Management and Clerks Association 
of the State of Montana. It is based on the possibility that 
someone may challenge the special levy if the law is not changed. 
It is a simple matter to make that change. Rather than specifying 
specific times for the preliminary budget considerations, we are 
saying that it should be at any time from February 1 through the 
fourth Monday in June, at the discretion of the Board of Trustees. 
If you are going to vote a special levy at the time of the school 
trustees election in April, you ought to have to develop a pre­
liminary budget prior to that. The current law is really putting 
it after that date, and the business managers and clerks think 
there could be a possible legal challenge if they are not authorized 
to develop the preliminary budget prior to the vote on it. 

PROPONENTS 

ROBERT L. LAUMEYER, Superintendent, Boulder Public Schools, District 
7, said this would allow the public greater input when the real 
budget work is being done. It would make honest workmen out of 
what many of us are doing. There is no way we can run a special 
levy without having a pre-preliminary budget. It does save money. 

JOHN C. CAMPBELL, Montana School Business Officials Association, 
said most school districts have to preliminarily adopt their 
budgets in the months of February and March, in order to adopt 
special levy amounts. We are not breaking the law, we are still 
having the preliminary budget meetings on the fourth Monday in 
June. Rather than having this meeting, why not do it when the 
action is happening, in the months of February and March, when 
the boards are establishing the budgets in order to establish 
their voted levy. This bill does not delete the involvement of 
the public, it takes the requirement from the county superin­
tendent and puts it on the Board of Trustees to give at least 
a two-week notice before they have that preliminary budget meeting. 
This bill does not delete the requirement to have a final budget 
adoption on the fourth Monday in June. 
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WAYNE BUCHANAN.;', Montana School Board Association, said,we have 
been aware of this problem for some time, and have hesitated 
to recommend changes. Whenever we try to change regular hearings 
from the date set by law, we run into the difficulty of the people 
suggesting we are trying to hide something. School districts have 
not been breaking the law, but it does limit the kind of input 
the public can give. Levies have already been set in accord with 
the budget. This change would make it easier for the public to 
put real input into these budgets. 

Rep. Peck closed. 

There were no questions from committee. 

HOUSE BILL 544 

REPRESENTATIVE RAY PECK, District 8, Havre, said we have a number 
of proposals. Mine is a 12 and 12. There is a 9 and 9, a 6 and 
6, a 4 and 3, a 2 and 4, and a 0 and O. Mine would cost ap­
proximately 78 million dollars, the 6 and 6, 47 million dollars, 
the 4 and 3, 35 million dollars, and the 0 and 0 somewhere in 
the vicinity of 8 or 9 million dollars. Since the publicity on 
this legislation has gone on, I have had a number of contacts 
from school people. High school enrollment is still declining. 
Elementary enrollment is stabilizing, possibly coming back 
slightly. These people have suggested that the committee consider 
the idea of having the secondary schedules increased more than 
the elementary. I don't have a response to the question, where 
are you going to get the money? I challenge any man in the 
state government or in the state legislature to have a response 
that would be definitive at this point in time. I don't think 
anybody knows where we are going to get a specific amount to 
fund any level. Through the session, there will be laws passed 
making some changes that hopefully will make some money available. 
I am serious about the 12 and 12. I think it is the responsibility 
of the State of Montana to provide for education. When we talk 
about free, appropriate, quality education, those are key words 
and they are the responsibility of all of us, primarily members 
of the legislature, but also the responsibility of all citizens. 
If we do not do so, we are not meeting our responsibility con­
stitutionally and otherwise. To not do so will make a tremendous 
increase on the local taxpayer at the local level. Right now 
we are running close to the 30 percent of the funds on the local 
levies for public schools. I am sure you realize that you can't 
cut budgets 30 percent in this day and age by those special levies. 
To not do so will threaten the basic vital function that we call 
education. I don't think there is any man that will stand and 
say that this is not vital to the nation and to this state. To 
not do so will increase the tension among various school groups 



HOUSE EDUCATION COMMITTEE MINUTES 
February 2, 1983, page 3 

at all levels of education. We know that the colleges have 
funding problems, we know that the post secondary vocational 
centers have these concerns, we know that elementary, secondary, 
and special education have these concerns. If we do not fund 
the public schools adequately, those groups are just going to 
be in a contest with each other to secure the money they need. 
I believe that to not do so would be contrary to the will of 
the people of Montana. Having served 32 years in the public 
school system, I have never been in a system where a levy was 
voted down. I think that the people of Montana support education. 
I don't think you can expect the property taxpayers to continue 
the burden they have had. This was clearly delineated last 
legislative session with the increases given. To not do so 
would be a clear failure to meet our consitituional responsi­
bilities. The foundation program was started in 1949, There 
are a number of developmental programs that have gone through 
since that time. The foundation program is a sound approach to 
education problems only as long as it js funded from the state 
level properly. Contribution must be made to keep that system 
sound. I think 12 and 12 is the appropriate figure, however I 
am a practical man, and I know in a general way what the financial 
situation of this legislature is. I am not going to say to you 
that we are going to be able to fund this program at 12 and 12. 
We should fund it at 12 and 12 because our responsibility is at 
12 and 12, and I hope we can do so. I have a lot of respect for 
the people in the House of Representatives. They are vitally 
concerned on both sides of the aEle about the educational future 
of the next 10 years for the children of Montana. I know we 
will do the best we can with this problem. 

HOUSE BILL 204 

REPRESENTATIVE GENE DONALDSON, District 29, Helena, said House 
Bill 204 calls for a 9 and 9 increase. It is vitally important 
for school districts to know early in the year what funding 
they can expect from the state government. Historically, the 
legislature has left funding to the last. The 9 and 9 proposal 
I have set forth only nets about 6 and 6. On the average, across 
the State of Montana, one third of the total set funds of school 
districts are funded by voted levies, and since the foundation 
program we are talking about today only covers about two thirds 
of the cost, the 9 and 9 nets out to about 6 and 6. Anything 
less than the 9 and 9 means increases at the local levels. 
The school foundation program is fundamental and must be funded 
properly. I urge the com.rnittee to deal with this issue quickly, 
so the local schools will know where they stand. 

HOUSE BILL 590 
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REPRESENTATIVE TED NEUMAN, District 33, Vaughn, presented the 
committee with copies of his opening address. (see exhibit 1) 

PROPONENTS to House Bills: 544, 204, or 590. 

ED ARGENBRIGHT, Superintendent of Public Instruction, said my 
purpose is to dramatise the importance of the funding program 
and the need for a strong state committment. It is important 
that the foundation program be funded, that it be funded at the 
9 and 9 level, and that we handle the program early on in the 
session. Historically, the idea has been that the people back 
home will vote extra levies. I don't believe we can depend on 
this concept again in 1980. The economy is something we have 
to be concerned with. I urge quick action, and I believe the 9 
and 9 proposal is a reasonable, prudent bill. 

WILLIAM MILLIGAN, Superintendent, Butte Public Schools, presented 
the committee with a prepared statement. (see exhibit 2) 

DARLENE MEDDOCK, Montana School Board Association, said education 
has to be a priority if we are to alleviate some of our unemploy­
ment and social ills. Great Falls continues to experience a 
declining enrollment. The loss of 300 students and the rising 
costs of utilities alone, puts School District 1 in jeopardy of 
cutting educational programs. I would ask the committee to check 
the cost of one person on welfare, one person at Deer Lodge, and 
see the actual cost of an uneducated individual to the state. 

OWEN NELSON, Montana Education Association, presented the com­
mittee with copies of his testimony. (see exhibit 3) 

REPRESENTATIVE KEN NORDTVEDT, District 77, Bozeman, said after 
some analysis, I believe the best way to go would be to sup-
port something like a 5 and 5 percent increase in schedules, 
or whatever we honestly conclude by the end of the session is 
the projected inflation rate for this biennium. I believe we 
are honor bound to maintain the real purchasing power value of 
our state aid. We got burned by the school districts around the 
State of Montana last session. We voted rather generous increases 
in the foundation program, 18 and 15, on the assumption that this 
would be passed on to the local property taxpayers in their local 
levies, to reduce the excessive burden they were experiencing to 
support their schools. We had a small, but too modest success. 
The numbers I am going to give you now, are corrected for in­
flation. That 18 and 15 converted to real purchasing power in­
creases of 15 percent per student. If that had been transferred 
on to the taxpayer by the school districts holding their cost 
per student in inflation adjusted dollars, we could have reduced 
voted levies 30 percent over those two years in real dollars. 

• 
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We did reduce the trend of increased property tax burdens, but 
rather modestly. About 6 percent in real dollars statewide, after 
adjusting for inflation, about 4 percent per student, statewide. 
The bulk of the money went to increased costs. The schools in 
Montana increased their costs in real dollars 9 percent in those 
two years. I feel they did not carry out the intent of the legis­
lature. I think we poured great money into the school districts 
with the intent of reducing the taxpayer burden. Instead, the 
bulk of it went to increased school costs. I would recommend 
increasing the foundation level. I believe that if we can scrape 
together more total dollars for education, it should be committed 
to reducing the mandatory levies at the local level and that way 
we can guarantee that the money would go to relieve the taxpayers. 
Our schools have to face declining enrollment and cut costs, by 
cutting classes and streamlining operations. We don't put the 
effort into education that we do into the rest of our appropriations 
process. It is a shared responsibility between the state and the 
local school districts, and it is a difficult responsibility to 
control. 

ROBERT LAUMEYER, Superintendent, Boulder Public Schools, presented 
the committee with a prepared statement of his testimony. (see 
exhibit 4) 

DICK SIRO~1AN, Superintendent, District 18, Valier, and President 
of the North Central Administrators, said we feel that an increase 
of 12 percent each year in the foundation program is a just and 
realistic figure. In the past two years, the foundation increases 
have resulted in decreased mill levies, decreased taxpayer unrest, 
and increased trust in public schools. To revert from this in­
creased state aid and ask local property owners to bear the burden 
of education, as seen in the 1970's, would undo all of the in­
tended objectives of the 1981 legislature. Local authorities 
have no control over 15 to 20 percent increases in utilities, 
25 to 40 percent increases in insurance, 10 to 15 percent in­
creases in supplies, and the increased costs of transportation, 
social security, and many other items dictated by outside interests. 
Minimum increases in the foundation program will definitely help, 
however looking at the entire picture, increases in any property 
taxes will fall as an additional burden to ranchers, farmers, and 
property owners in this state who pay the majority of the property 
taxes. The 12 and 12 foundation program increase will enhance 
the efforts of this legislative session, and tell the general 
public that we do support our children. A 6 percent increase 
assures utility companies, school supply outlets, and insurance 
companies that they will receive their increases, the other 6 
percent assures the property taxp~yers that their children will 
continue to be educated without an added burden to them. 
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DAN MARINKOVICH, School District 10, Anaconda, submitted written 
testimony. (see exhibit 5) 

JESS LONG, School Administrators of Montana, submitted copies 
of his testimony concerning House Bills 204 and 544. (see 
exhibits 6 and 7) 

KEN NORDQUIST, North Central District Director, Loy School, 
Great Falls, submitted a prepared statement. (see exhibit 8) 

GARY STEUERWALD, Office of Public Instruction, presented copies 
of his testimony to committee members. (see exhibit 9) 

WAYNE BUCHANAN, Montana School Board Association, said in the 
last legislative session, you gave us a large increase. In 
return for that increase, you asked for certain things. It 
is very difficult for the schools of this state to respond in 
a two year period to these increases. It is almost impossible 
to turn around programs that have been establjshed, in two years, 
to replace the text books, equipment, and other things schools 
need. We are making progress. 10 school districts have con­
solidated. The number of full-time teachers decreased 500 from 
1979 to 1982. Local levies have declj.ned in real dollars 6% 
over the biennium. These figures demonstrate that schools are, 
as rapidly as possible, adjusting to the conditions that have 
been imposed. We are attempting to use the money you have given 
us wisely. It is necessary that you continue the level of support 
you have started. If you set the real increase in the schedules 
at or near the inflationary levels of 5 to 6%, you are asking us 
to take a cut in dollars going to schools and an increase in the 
local property taxes. 

HAROLD WENASS, Great Falls School District Superintendent, said 
when Rep. Nordtvedt was speaking, he indicated that school districts 
had been irresponsible by 15% in the last biennium in increases 
over the cost of inflation. We are blamed for the motor vehicle 
tax which was not handled on an accrual basis. Most city and 
county school districts handled this on a cash basis. This means 
money is there now in the bank, or will be given as a rebate to 
taxpayers. If this is the case, there is at least 10 milljon 
dolJars in the counties for school districts. That money could 
be used to lower the levies. If you just isolate two years and 
determine how this issue is going to be handled on that basis, 
the real cost of the schools is inflated and should be decreased 
by an estimate of about 3% above the 6%. 

Rep. Peck closed by saying schools are suffering from the cost 
of living. The things they are buying are of high cost. Teaching 
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supplies, especially the specialized equipment for special education, 
can probably be figured at 10 to 15 percent minimum, and up to 100 
percent and more. The school districts are also a recipient of the 
negotiated agreements that are contained in all of their labor 
contracts. When you talk about the cost of living as an indicator 
of the costs of education, I think you are basing it on a false 
premise. 

Rep. Donaldson closed. 

Rep. Neuman closed by saying the committee might want to take 
into consideration the problem that exists in the Butte and 
Anaconda areas. I think that problem is unique from the other 
funding we were talking about. They have a very real problem, 
which may need to be addressed specifically. The cost of natural 
gas has been pointed to many times as a leader in the increase 
in cbsts of school budgets. Natural gas is used in about 60 
percent of the schools in Montana, the_others are heated by fuel 
oil or other sources, and I don't think those costs have increased 
as fast as natural gas, but have in fact dropped. I do believe 
in education, the funds just are not available to support large 
increases in the funding programs this biennium. 

Questions from committee. Rep. Hannah asked Mr. Long if he could 
give him an idea of the long list of bills he referred to which 
are eroding the revenue base for education in the House of Rep­
resentatives and in the Senate, and how they are eroding that 
base. The response was these erode the general fund. It is not 
a direct thing, the general fund is decreased by these amounts 
'of money, and in essence, it makes it more difficult for decisions 
to be made that education gets a greater percentage of funding 
than the foundation program. Mr. Long mentioned House Bills 
418, and 413. 

Rep. Kadas asked Mr. Nelson if he knew what percentage of school 
budgets go to energy, heat, and transportation. There was a 
consensus between the superintendents present that between 8 
and 12 percent of the total budget is utilities. 

the meeting at 1:40 p.m. 

FR 
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Ted Neuman 
District 1133 
Vaughn. MT 59487 
406-965-3325 

February 2, 1983 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

State Capitol 
Helena. MT 59620 
Phone: 449-4800 

Mr. Chairman and Members of the Committee: 

Committees: 
Taxation. 
Natural Resources. 
Local Government. 
Water 

House Bill 590 increases the foundation schedule 4% in 1984 and 
3% in 1985. 

House Bill 590 is a bill to allow a modest increase in the founda­
tion program to more accurately reflect the reality of the times. 

High inflation rates of the last biennium have given way to a 
modest 3.9% national inflation rate over the last year. Surpluses 
in the state general fund brought about by several years of high 
employment and high inflation have given way to times of scarce 
jobs and scarce funds. We can no longer afford substantial 
increases in any area of state funding, rather a time of caution 
and critical evaluation must be our focal point for this biennium. 

Additional dollars put in the foundation program this biennium 
are not new dollars from an expanding economy but rather dollars 
taken from social programs, energy assistance, highways and local 
governments. 

A general tax hike to fund education or any other program during 
this session is not, in my opinion, a very realistic possibility. 
Some selective taxes may rise but an overall rise in personal 
income taxes is out of the question. 

House Bill 590 will require an additional expenditure of $31 million 
in general fund over the next two years. Even that amount of money 
will require some budget cuts or tax shifts. 

It will take an additional $3.7 million of general fund just to 
maintain present level funding. If one would average the ANB 
schedule for a school with an ANB for elementary of 301, or greater, 
students for '82-'83 against '84-'85 average schedules and include 
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the provisions of HB 590, this increase is something over a 
12% increase in foundation support for the coming biennium. 
If we look at the growth of other agencies of state government 
as proposed by the executive and LFA, an overall growth rate 
of about 5-6% was calculated. If you compare that to the 12% 
growth rate I indicated earlier, the foundation program comes 
out substantially ahead of other areas of appropriation. 

There is no question that many school districts are in a financial 
squeeze. Some schools still face declining enrollments but on 
the whole the school populations are stabilizing and the rate of 
decline is slowing. In fact, elementary populations are projected 
to begin a slow growth in school year 1984 and by 1986 overa~l 
enrollments will begin to rise. We must be careful in building 
such a high base that when enrollments start to rise we do not 
adversely limit the ability of other functions of state government 
to grow. That possibility exists because of new spending limita­
tions imposed on growth of state government by the last legislature 
and the fact that only a small surplu~ remains in the state's 
coffers. 

Fear arises that local property taxes, under this proposal, would 
rise substantially. I point out to you that the Burlington 
Northern settlement and the availability of funds from the vehicle 
reimbursement will allow many districts some revenue to help hold 
down local levies. 

The assumption of local tax levy increases also fails to take 
into account that some reductions or slower growth in school 
budgets can be accomplished. 

In my own operation, I said two years ago that I could not reduce 
expenditures and produce as much but I did and produced more. 
r consider myself typical of many small businesses and businessmen. 
Schools are also a business, in business to educate, and thus must 
also reflect the hard economic times. 

r thank the members of the committee. 

TED NEUHAN 
Representative 
District 33 
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• Butte Public Schools 
Office of the Superintendent 

hone 782-8315 

"" \w; 
February 2, 1983 Butte, Montana 59701. 

Mr. Fritz Daily, Chairman 
• House Education Committee 

State Capitol 

.. 

II 

., 

., 

.. 

Helena, Montana 59601 

Re: House Bill 544 

Dear Representative Daily and Committee Members 

Two years ago in testimony to the House Appropriations Committee I outlined 
for the committee School District No. 1 's cost containment program. Briefly 
this was: 

Twelve years ago we had 25 buildings housing students in pre-school through 
post-secondary. Today we have 16 buildings. The district has. had a corresponding 
reduction in staff of approximately 30 per cent. 

Twelve years ago the district was voting 25% of its elementary budget and 13% 
of its high school budget. The year 1980-81 saw the district voting 49 percent of 
its elementary budget and 34% of its high school budge~. This current year·we voted 
38 percent of our elementary budget and 28 percent of our high school budget • 

In addition the district has had to increase its direct support of special 
education by voting special levies. Also the district has voted special levies for 
post-secondary education. Our negotiated agreements with our employees have ranged 
from 3% increase in wages to a high of 9% four years ago. The district has been able 
to reduce property taxes both years of the past biennium. 

• School District No.1 as well as most school districts in the state has done 
its share and has cooperated fully with the intent of the legislature in controlling 
local property taxes. We have tightened our belt. 

• 

.. 

• 

I have attached to this letter a chart which shows two projections. One, the 
increase in Foundation dollars to our district for various percentage changes in 
sched~les. Two, the impact on the voted levy for these same changes. The chart 
only goes to 9% ~nd at 9% the district vlOuld still have to vote approximately 
$138,000 (2-3 mills) additional. At 10.5 percent the district would break even. 

Thank you • 

WCM/es 
attachment (1) 

Sincerely, 
- ~ /f • ~ iu .,-:/t .~~ - • )?t,'~l': 0.°-

William C. Milligan 
Superintendent 

An Equal Opponunity Employer 
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Dear Legislator: 

January 17, 1983 

CIowk If ~ Hitfli .. I""'" f...., St-.tMI 
SUltu,... 
U§.]741 

I am concerned with what a zero increase in the Foundation 
Program would do. to local taxes ~ for this reason r took 
our 1982-83 budgets and estimated OUT 1982-83 attendance. I 
then proceeded to work out an estImated 1983-84 general fund 
buJget for both Boulder Elementary _aud Jefferson High School. 
We ~re a fairly typical second class district In terms of 
;.IIZ.!;. Beca.Wle of a corr!paratively low t.a:< bas(, especially 
in our grade scheol, our exrenditut05 per student IS below 
sta~e averages. lbe percent of the general fund that we 
T~l~~ by voted levy is well below the state a~eTdge, 
but the mills we pay to raice the voted amount 15 a little 
o~er the state average. 

The pel'C~ilt of our b'lligets tha.t we raised by voted 
leyi.ss bas been reduced over the last two budget years 
due to very goed increases i.n sta.te funding for the 198Z-83 
t~i~~t yea~1 Boulder Elem~ntary raised $60 1 100 by voted 
J.;:~v'· cr 1~; .• ~% of 'thei.r g-;mend fund hudget. Jefferson Hl:{h 
Sc~·.;"l rai.!:eG $154,508 Ly special lev'y or 24.8t of their 
['nj~al fund budget by speci~l le~y. 

for lhe SC~(.,c:i. year' HiS J ·82 Boulder Elementary had an 
INS of 191 kinderglrten through grade six ~nd ~n ANB of 
6~ in grades seven and eigh~. We were allowed to raise 
$391.726 without a vote. we voted $60 p lOO for a general 
f~ni budget of $454,827. 

This y~~r by ~ur first quarter attendance,! eSLlmate 
our ANB wi 11 be 19:' Kinciergarte'Tl th rough grade S IX and 
54 .A.NB gr~cdes s-even a:"ld Q~ght. If the Foundation Program 
iF not changed W~ w~uld cnly b, allowed $383,261 without a 
vf.tf;iJ. l~'ry ':>T A IG~~ of 2 9%. EVen. if our budget were ttl 

7";:.l.il:~in H.e S~IIl<;! t~i£ w:.u:;'d :require ,1 E~ mill increase in 
our element~ry di~tric~, as its taxable val~e is $2,069,642 
50 ~ne mill raisss ~~.069.00. 
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L~gi$1.a tors 
January 17, 1983 
- 2 -

In prcjecting our 1983-84 budget I had one advantag~ 
in that we are on the second year of a two year salary 
schedule. My elementary general fund budget will be incre2sed 
to about $490,000, a 7.7% increase over las t years b~ge·;. 
With a zero increase in the Found.ation Program this 'would 
leave $106,740 to be raised by special levy or 51.6 mill;. 
We would show a voted levy increase frum 29.0 mills to 51.0 
mills or a 77.9% increase in our voted Jevy. Our gf~nend. 
fund budget would be funded by 21, at voted amount. instGlid 
of the 13.2% voted amount of this years budget. A 9' ircrease 
on the Foundation Program .schedule would reql1:ue a mill leV'::t 
increase to about 34.9 mills largely because of our 2.91 
loss because of a few seventh and eighth grade students. 
A 9\ :~n~reaso on the 87\ of the non-voted part of the :mdget 
is a 7.8\ increase on the total budget. Because of our 
decreased enrollment it would require a 11% increase on the 
Founda t ion Program to keep our m.i.lJ. levy the same wi th a 7.! ~ 
general fund budget increas3, OT the right to place al~ 
transportation costs on the transportation budget. 

-
,f ef ferson High School l;.l!S t yl';!i:1.r .had an AJ{8 of 229,. 

we raised $15',500 specIal levy on ~ tax base of $7,373,701. 
The total high school budget was $622,100, thus a mill 
levy of about 20.95 mills ra.iscd ahr.)vt 24.8% of the gE:.e:raJ 
fund budget. My projection fer the 19S3-34 school year is 
an ANB of 225, this woul.d result i~ 1.7S% less without 
vote funding. My high school budget for noxt year is 
projected at $678,735, an i&crease of 9%. Part of thl~ 
increase in the general fund is brought about by the a~torn.::y 
gtneral's opinion that no education travel can be budgeted 
for in the transportation budget but must be 1n the general 
budget. 

If the new legislation proposal to allow travel 
expen~es to be placed in the transportation budget is passe~ 
my hi~h school general fund budget increase would be less. 
Using the 9\ increase and 1.75% decrease in funding, if we 
had a zero increaso in the Foundation Prc~ra~, aur high 
schcol voted amount would be $219~J.OO, an ~pproximate 
29.73 mills This would be a ~oted mill levy increase of 
41.9% and would make the general fund flnan~ed by 3Z.3~ 
voted le'y instead of the 24.8' on the 1982.83 budget. 



Legislators 
January 17, 1983 
- 3 " 

1-. 9i Foundation Program increa$E) ",·.ith lE"glslat.ion 
~ that all transportation costs be funded by :hc transportatirn 

budget would allow both my grade school and high s~hool 
to k~ep about the sam~ mill levy 85 & year 'ago. A zero 
increase in funding would raise the special levy from a 
total of about 50 mills to a tetal of over 80 mills, and 
we would be farther away from the cuncept of equal education. 

I strongly encourage you on behalf of the property 
taxpayer and the 5 tuden ts \>:ho 1 i 'Ie in low tax base dis trict~; 
to increase the Foundation Program by at least 9\ this 
year and next~ to do less ~ril1 'bring a renewed burden on th~ 
property taxpayer and promote greater contro~crsy 
between \'iealthier and pOOl' school distric:ts. 

RLL/js 
cc: 

Sincerely, 

Robert L. LaumeY'n' 
Superintendent 



ANACONDA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
POBox 1281 I Anaconda, Montana 59711 
(406) 563-6361 

DANIEL W. MARINKOVICH, 
SUPERINTENDENT 

February 2, 1983 

Chairman Daily and Honorable Members of the House Education 

Committee. My name is Dan Marinkovich, Superintendent of the 

Anaconda Schools representing the Board of Trustees of School 

District No. 10, Anaconda, and I am speaking as a proponent of 

H.B. 544 and any other bill which would substantially increase the 

foundation program. 

I would like to take this opportunity to tell you what H.B. 

544 would do to the Anaconda Public Schools. 

In 1981 I appeared before the Finance and Claims Committee 

recommending a rolling average of the previous three years A.N.B. 

for schools with declining enrollments. Also, that an interim 

committee be set up to study the financing of schools and come with 

a recommendation to this Legislature. The rolling average was not 

passed, but the committee was formed and met. I have heard that 

the rolling average was not discussed but that the GTB was. 

The following is some information as to the effect on School 

District No. 10 of the different bills proposed to fund the Foundation 

Program. Last year, the 1982-83 school year, the elementary school 

district received $2,163,688.00 from the Foundation Program, the high 

school received $1,444,374.47. 
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Our A.N.B. for 1983-83 was 1139 for grades K-6 and 367 for 

grades 7 and 8, or a total of 1506 for the elementary and 815.57 for 

the high school. A rough estimate for the 1983-84 school year is 

1087 for K-6 and 342.5 for grades 7 and 8, a total of 1429.5 on the 

elementary and 732 for the high school. 

The taxable valuation for the 1982-83 school year in Deer Lodge 

county is as follows: Elementary District No. 10 - $12,605,812 and 

High School District No. 10 - $13,218,780. The projection for 

, 1983-84 is a 2.5 million dollar reduction on each. Elementary District 

No. 10 - $10,105,812 and High School District No. 10 - $10,718,780. 

The amount of money we received per mill in 1982-83 is as 

follows: Elementary District No. 10 - $12,605.81 and High School 

District No. 10 - $13,218.78. The projection for 1983-84 for Elem-

entary District No. 10 - $10,105.81 and High School District No. 10 -

$10,718.78. 

The taxable valuation and mill value will drop because of the 

Anaconda Company's dismantling of buildings will remove them from 

the tax rolls and thus placing high tax burdens on the individual 

taxpayer. 

The following would be the results if the Foundation Program 

were funded as proposed: 
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1982-83 Foundation Monies 
0% Increase 

Resulting in an Increase of 

1982-83 Foundation Monies 
5% Increase 

Elementary 

2,163,688.00 
1,959,821.75 
- 203,866.25 

+16.17 mills 
locally 

2,163,688.00 
2,057,812.84 
- 105,875.16 

Resulting 1n an Increase of +8.40 mills 
locally 

1982-83 Foundation Monies 
7'i Increase 

2,163,688.00 
2,097,009.28 

66,678.72 

Resulting 1n an Increase of +5.29 mills 
locally 

1982-83 Foundation Monies 
9% Increase 

2,163,688.00 
2,135,433.55 

28,254.45 

Resulting in an Increase of +2.24 mills 

1982,83 Foundation Monies 
12% Increase 

Resulting in a Decrease of 

2,163,688.00 
2,195,000.36 
+ 31,312.36 

-2.48 mills 
locally 

High School 

1,444,374.47 
1,296,372.00 

Difference 

- 148,002.47 = -351,868.72 

+11.20 mills 
locally 

1,444,374.47 
1,339,662.48 

+27.37 mills 
locally 

- 104,711.99 = -210,587.15 

+7.92 mills 
locally 

1,444,374.47 
1,387,118.04 

= +16.32 mills 
locally 

57,256.43 = -123,935.15 

+4.33 mills 
locally 

1,444,374.47 
1,413,045.48 

= +9.62 mills 
locally 

31,328.99 = -59,583.44 

+2.37 mills = +4.61 mills 

1,444,374.47 
1,451,936.64 
+ 7,562.17 = +38,874.53 

-.57 mills 
locally 

= -3.05 mills 
locally 

The above millage is based on 1982 mill value and not next years 

which will be lower. 
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SUPERINTENDENT 

If the budget were frozen at last years rate, the above would 

happen. Yet, you have to take into account that utilities will rlse 

at least 23%, freight 10%, papers and textbooks 10%, wages ?, 

inflation ?, etc. At the present time School District No. 10 is 

the biggest employer in Deer Lodge County. If the above were to 

occur it would probably force the District into further curtailments 

and thus increasing the unemployment in the County besides adding to 

the adverse economic plight of the area. 

The Anaconda Public Schools have bitten the bullet. The Board 

of Trustees have made tough decisions. From 1980 to 1983 the budget 

at Anaconda has only increased a little over 9% while absorbing an 

additional 20% of the Special Education budget when the Legislature 

removed indirect costs from State Special Education Funding. We 

have closed three (3) buildings, laid off 35 teachers, 3 administrators, 

7 engineers and 6 janitresses. 

The lay-offs in Butte will put 288 additional Anaconda people 

out of work. 

Last year our voted levy was 30% of our budgets. The taxpayers 

of Anaconda-Deer Lodge County can not afford this high voted levy. 

If it remains this high or increases and the voted levy is rejected, 
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P. O. Box 1281 / Anaconda, Montana 59711 
(406) 563-6361 

DANIEL W MARINKOVICH, 
SUPEHINTENDENT 

it will be the children who will suffer with an education inferior 

to that which other children of Montana will receive. Thus, the 

State will not be providing equal educational opportunity for all 

of Montana's children, as called for by the State's Constitution. 

We respectfully request your support for the guaranteed tax 

base, should the guaranteed tax base not be adopted, then we would 

hope that you will support the Foundation Program Bills that would 

bring in the greatest amount. I know that the revenue situation 

at the State is in tough shape, multiply that by ten fold and you 

are looking at the situation Anaconda Schools face. We are going 

to have to have some help someplace if we are going to be able to 

offer the same quality programs next year that we were able to offer 

this past year. 

In conclusion, I recommend not only for Anaconda, but for all 

districts with a declining enrollment that you pass the guaranteed 

tax base or amend whatever Foundation Program you pass and include 

the rolling average for the previous 3 years. Otherwise, instead 

of helping the local taxpayer in reducing his local tax load, you 

are increasing it. If you wish to continue a program of quality and 

equitable educational opportunity for all students in Montana as 
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directed by the Montana Constitution you will pass the guaranteed 

tax base or a rolling average amendment to HB 544. 

I would like to thank you for your support in the past and 

hope that we will merit your support this time. 

Thank you. 

DANIEL W. MARINKOVICH 
Superintendent 
Anaconda Public Schools 
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School Administrators of Montana 

501 North Sanders 
Helena, MT 59601 

(406) 442-2510 

Februa ry 2, 1983 

TO: Chairman Fritz Daily 
House Education & Cultural Resources Committee 

FROM: Jesse W. Long, Executive Secretary 
School Administrators of Montana 

RE: House Bill 204 "An Act to increase the maximum General Fund Budget 
Schedules for Elementary Schools and High SChools." 

The School Administrators of Montana are in support of H.B. 204. 

," During the 47th Legislative session, the funding of the Foundation Program 
''i schedules allowed school districts to reduce voted levies. The percent of 

budget voted has dropped significantly from over 33% to 28% across the 
state. 

Although the 18% and 15% increases in the past biennium seem to be 
extremely large most districts did not receive the total benefit because 
of decl ining enrollments. It must be kept in mind that 9% and 9% may 
look large in a time of tight budget, many school districts will still 
fall behind because enrollments will contfnue'to decline, during the 
biennium. 

Often the question is asked of school administrators, "Where will the 
money come from to fund the Foundation Program?" It would seem that it is 
necessary for the Legislature to take a hard look at the many raids now 
being made on the school equal ization fund, earmarked revenues, and the 
general fund budget by cities, counties, highways, oil, gas and coal 
interests. Listed here are a number of the bills that are eroding the 
revenue base for education; House Bflls 418, 413, 17,26, 29, 31, 33, 50, 
65, 109, 160,261,264,297,310,316,333,372,419,443,470, 536, 549, 

,561 and Senate Bills 159, 231,'8, 42,95,96, 172, 187~ 243, 263, 307. 

The School Administrators of .Montana would ask a IDo,Pass" on H.B. 204. 

Thank you. 
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School Administrators of Montana 

501 North Sanders 
Helena, MT 59601 

(406) 442-2510 

February 2, 1983 

TO: Chairman Fritz Daily 
House Education & Cultural ResouJces Committee 

FROM: Jesse W. Long, Executive Secretary 
School Administrators of Montana 

. RE: House Bill 544 "An Act to increase the maximum Genera 1 Fund Budget 
Schedules for Elementary Schools and High Schools." 

The School Administrators of Montana are in support of H.B. 544. 

If schools are to meet the challenges of the current high technology 
society, we can not afford to fall behind in funding the excellent 
public school programs in Montana. 

A 12% and 12% funding would keep education1s head above water without 
throwing the load back on the property taxpayer at the district level. 
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Ken Nordquist 
North Central District Director 

The Honorable Fritz Daily, Chairman 
House Education Committee 
State Capitol 
Helena, MT 59601 

I Dear Representative Daily: 

Loy School 
501 57th St. No. 
Great Falls, MT 59405 
February 2, 1983 

I am an elementary school principal from Great Falls and a member of the Board 
of Directors of the Montana Association of Elemen~ary School Principals and am writ­
ing in support of H.B. 544 which calls for a 12% increase in the School Foundation 
Program. Many school districts are experiencing a decline in enrollment. That means 
less ANB which has a net effect of reducing whatever percentage increase the Legis-

I lature decides upon. 

, Our district has lost nearly 3% of our enrollment compared to the previous 
I year. I am principal of a school with about 560 students. A 3% reduction of 

students would mean less than one student drop from each of my 23 classrooms and 
on that basis alone could not reduce teaching staff. We would, however, lose almost 

I $18,000 of ANB funding. A 12% increase in the Foundation Program schedules would 
give us a net increase of about 8.8% in state monies. Then, when you consider that 
the Foundation Program amounts to roughly one-half of our total elementary budget, 
we are down to a "real" increase of less than 5%. 

I urge a 'do pass' recommendation from this committee for H.B.544. 

Thank you for your kind attention. 

I ~SincerelY yours, , 

,,' 1(~ ~ 
en NOrdqUiS~inciPal-LOY School 



The North Central Area Administrators in pursuing 

a conservative 83-a4 budget, feel that an increase of 12% 

in the foundation program is a just and realistic figure. 

In the past two years, the foundation increases have 

resulted in decreased mill levies, decreased taxpayer unrest 

and increased trust in public school systems. 

To revert from this increased state aid and ask local 

property owners to bear the burden of education as seen 

in the 70's would undo all the intended objectives of the 

1981 legislators. 

Local authorities have no control over 15-20% increases 

in utilities, 25-40% increases in insurance, 10-15% in 

supplies and the astronomical costs of retrofit items in 

a budget, not to mention transportation, social security 

and many other items dictated by outside interests. 

Minimum increases in the foundation program will definately 

help, however in looking at the entire picture, increases 

in any property taxes will fall as an additional burden 

to ranchers, farmers and real property holders in this 

state who pay the majority of property taxes. 

A 12% foundation program increase will enhance the 

efforts of this legislative session in saying to the general 

public that support of our children, grandchildren, nieces 

and nephews will always be foremost in this state. 
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February 1, 1983 

STATE CAPITOL 
HELENA, MONTANA 59620 

(406) 449-3095 

House Education Committee 
Fritz Daly, Chairman 
SRS Auditorium 
Helena, HT 59620 

Dear Chairman Daly: 

FOUNDATION PROGRAH 

Ed Argenhright 
Superintendent 

The Office of Public Instruction is recommending a 9 percent increase 
for FY 84 and a 9 percent increase for FY 85. While the current level 
of inflation in the U.S. is at or near 5%, the items which are used to 
calculate the CPI are not significant factors in the operation of schools. 
For example, the CPI uses such things as food costs, housing, and auto­
mobiles as part of their basis for calculating the percentage of increase. 
Schools, in their general fund, do not purchase much in the way of food 
items, housing or automobiles. What schools do pay for are natural gas 
for heating buildings, electricity for lighting classrooms, teaching 
supplies for children, and salaries. Utilities, both gas and electricity, 
have increased over 10 percent; teaching supplies have increased from 10-
100 percent in costs; salaries are, in many districts, tied to negotiated 
contracts which can range from 3 to 18 percent. These factors combine to 
establish an inflationary factor substantially above that currently re­
flected in the CPl. OPI is recommending a 9-9 percent increase because, 
in our estimation, 9 percent is necessary in order to maintain the trend 
started by the 47th legislature, namely reduction in property taxes. The 
FY 83 biennial appropriation reduced property taxes. OPI does not feel 
the 9 percent increase will further decrease property taxes. We feel it 
should hold them at their current levels. 

In summary, OPI is recommending a 9 percent increase in the foundation 
program for FY 84 and a 9 percent increase for FY 85. Our cost projec­
tion takes into consideration taxable valuation and enrollment. In the 
past, our projection of costs has been within a fraction of 1 percent. 
In FY 84 the cost is estimated to be $20.13 million and in FY 85 $42.02 
million. The total cost of the state's share of the foundation program 
will be $247.56 million in FY 84 and $269.45 million in FY 85. This is 
a $62.12 million increase for the biennium. 
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